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1473. SHRI K. MANVENORA
SINGH: Will th~ .Minister of ENER-GY be pleased to state:

(a) the target for National Programme of Improved Chulha and Biogas programme for Uttar Pradesh and district Mathura for the year 1990·
91 and proposal for lq91-92~ and

(b) whether the Department of Non-conventional Energy Sources. will take appropriate measures to create awareness about Chulhas and Bio-gas Programme in Uttar Pradesh and especially in Mathura district?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY
(SHRI BABANRAO DHAKANE).
(a) Targets for installation of 2,75,000 improved chulhas 'lnti 15,OUO family size biogas plants have beel] fixed for Uttar Pradesh for 1990-91. 1 he State authorities have fixed targets of ins-
taHing 2,915 improved chulhas. a~d 100 biogas plants for Mathur:! dlstnct for 1990-91. Proposah for 1991-92
have not been finalised.

(b) Yes, Sir; creativn of better awareness is an integral C(lmponent oj the t\\O programmes.

[T Tanslalion]

Setting up of Bio-Gas Plants in Uttar
Pradesh

1474. SHRI GANGA CHARAN
LOOHI: Will the Minister of ENER-GY be pleased to state:

(a) the num.r of J?lants set ~p under the National project for BIOgas Development in Hamirpur and Jhansi districts of Uttar Pradesh ~

(b) the estimated cost t~ereof: and

(c) the details of the plan for the year 1991-92?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY

(SHRI BABANRAO DH AKAN E):
(a) and (b) The State Government has reported setting up of 60 and 54 family type biogas plants in districts of Hamirpur and Jhansi of Uttar Pra. desh during the period April. 1990 to January. 1991 under the National Proj~ct for Biogas Development, in-
volvmg an estimated cost of Rs. 4.2 lakhs and Rs. 3.78 Iakhs, respectively,

(c) The National Project for Biogas Development is proposed to be continued during 1991-92 with a target of setting up of 1.47 lakb biogas plants
\.\lith a budget provision of Rs. 64.00 crores.

[EnglishJ

Officer~ of NTPC involved in Corruption

14i"5. SHRI RAMESHWAR PA-TfDAR: Will the Mirmtcr of ENER-
(; 'l- be plea::.eu to re[.;r to the reply gIven on 4-9-1990 to USQ No. 4452
regarding im·ohement of two officers of NTPC in a \_'OlTLf'tJ)I1 case and state:

(a) wheth~r the major p~!lall) proceedings against the cc.:llcerned NTPC officers have been cOlnoleted and the
~ u..,pension of both dire:t alld indirect business dealing~ With the firm Mo-
(:em Tnsulators Limited. has been in-
plemented: and

(b) if !:I 0 , the de~:lils 01 major penalty imposed upon ~ht' CGncemed officers and the date from 'Which the suspension of business dealings with the firm Modern Insulator'\ Limited has been effected?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY
(SHRI BABANRAO DHAKANE):
(a) and (b} Major penalty proceedings have not been completed. Commercial dealings with Mis :Modern Insulators have been suspended for a pe-riod of 3 years with effect from January, 1990.

